

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

No. 16-2247

---

In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Products Liability Litigation

JENNIFER ADAMS, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WOLTERS KLUWER HEALTH INC., et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 2:12-cv-02342

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN TORT REFORM  
ASSOCIATION AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

	Joe G. Hollingsworth <i>Counsel of Record</i> Eric G. Lasker Kirby T. Griffis Gregory S. Chernack HOLLINGSWORTH LLP 1350 I Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 Tel: (202) 898-5800 Fax: (202) 682-1639
--	---

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION AND  
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Interest of *Amici Curiae*** .....1

**ARGUMENT**.....3

**A. Overview Of Epidemiology And How It Is Used By Scientists**.....3

**B. Cherry-Picking Studies To Support One’s Conclusions Without A Consistent Scientific Basis Is Not A Scientific Methodology**.....12

**C. “P-Hacking,” Or Recalculating Data In Search Of A Statistically-Significant Result, Is Not A Scientific Methodology**.....18

**CONCLUSION**.....21

**CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE** .....21

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Pa. Eng'g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir.1996) .....	19
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14, 18
<i>In re Breast Implant Litig.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Colo. 1998).....	4
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (S.D. Ill 2001).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Conde v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 972 (S.D. Ohio 1992) .....	4
<i>Dunn v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D.N.C. 2003) .....	8
<i>Frischhertz v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 10-2125, 2012 WL 6697124 (E.D. La. Dec. 21, 2012) .....	12
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	2, 8, 17
<i>Hollander v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (W.D. Okla. 2000).....	4
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Pracs. &amp; Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 145 F.Supp.3d 573 (D.S.C. 2015) .....	21
<i>Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D.N.J. 2002).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997) .....	9
<i>Nelson v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	9

<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	5
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 295 F. 3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Siharath v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1347 .....	4, 11
<i>Soldo v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 434 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	4, 8, 13
<i>In re TMI Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Turpin v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>In re: Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 449 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	15
<i>In re: Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2342, 2015 WL 7776911 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Christie Aschwanden, <i>Science Isn't Broken</i> , fivethirtyeight.com (Aug. 19, 2015), <a href="http://fivethirtyeight.com/features/science-isnt-broken/#part1">http://fivethirtyeight.com/features/science-isnt-broken/#part1</a> .....	20
Eddy A. Bresnitz, <i>Principles of Research Design</i> .....	7, 9
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	3, 18, 21
Kari Furu <i>et al.</i> , <i>Selective Serotonin Reuptake Inhibitors and Venlafaxine in Early Pregnancy and Risk of Birth Defects: Population Based Cohort Study and Sibling Design</i> .....	16, 17
Michael D. Green <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reference Guide on Epidemiology</i> , Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence 549 (3d ed. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>

David A. Grimes & Kenneth F. Schulz, <i>Bias and Causal Associations in Observational Research</i> , 359 <i>The Lancet</i> 248 (Jan. 19, 2002) .....	9
David A. Grimes & Kenneth F. Schulz, <i>False Alarms and Pseudo-Epidemics: The Limitations of Observational Epidemiology</i> , 120 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 920, 920 (2012).....	10
Austin Bradford Hill, <i>The Environment and Disease: Association or Causation</i> (1965) .....	4
John P.A. Ioannidis, <i>Why Most Published Research Findings Are False</i> , <i>Public Library of Science Medicine</i> (Aug. 2005).....	15
S. Stanley Young & Alan Karr, <i>Deming, Data and Observational Studies: A Process Out of Control and Needing Fixing</i> , <i>Significance</i> 116 (2011).....	10
